First Federal sells a majority of its fixed-rate mortgage  originations into the
secondary market.

   In addition to the  simulation  analysis,  First  Federal also prepares an
"economic value of equity" ("EVE")  analysis.  This analysis  calculates the net
present  value  of  First  Federal's   assets  and  liabilities  in  rate  shock
environments that range from -300 basis points to +300 basis points. The results
of this analysis are reflected in the following table.

   -47-

   December 31, 2005
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Economic Value of Equity as % of
   Economic Value of Equity   Present Value of Assets
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
Change in Rates   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   Ratio   Change
   (Dollars in Thousands)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   + 300 bp   165,307   (21,390)   (11.46%)   12.04%   (84) bp
   + 200 bp   172,774   (13,923)   (7.46%)   12.36%   (52) bp
   + 100 bp   180,028   (6,669)   (3.57%)   12.65%   (23) bp
   0 bp   186,697   --   --   12.88%   --
   -100 bp   191,267   4,570   2.45%   12.98%   10  bp
   -200 bp   193,131   6,434   3.45%   12.91%   3  bp
   -300 bp   194,686   7,989   4.28%   12.83%   (5) bp

   Based on the above analysis, in the event of a 200 basis point increase in
interest rates as of December 31, 2005,  First Federal would  experience a 7.46%

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

49

decrease  in its  economic  value of  equity.  If rates  would fall by 200 basis
points its economic value of equity would  increase by 3.45%.  During periods of
rising rates, the value of monetary assets declines.  Conversely, during periods
of falling rates,  the value of monetary  assets  increases.  It should be noted
that the amount of change in value of  specific  assets and  liabilities  due to